Specification for UPS Spares
Material Code: SP3005100860
Specification: 10kVA 3/1 online double conversion UPS
Component description:
The UPS shall consist of
 Incoming MCCB in Inverter line & By-pass line
 Isolation transformers
 Harmonic filter

1.0 UPS System
1.1 Make
1.2 Type designation
1.3 Rating(KVA at rated pf)
1.4 Input pf
1.5 Output pf
1.6 Mode of operation
1.7 Dynamic response under the
following conditions
a) For 50% step load
b) For 100% step load and unload
c) Power supply interruption and
restoration
d) Load transferred to bypass line
1.8 Type of cooling
1.9 Degree of Ingress protection
1.10 Noise level
1.11 Colour shade
1.12 Efficiency of bypass stabilizer
including input transformer
a) At 100% load
b) At 75% load
c) At 50% load
d) At no load
1.13 Overall efficiency of the UPS
system (ratio of output load to
input power drawn from mains
when all charger, inverter are on
with bypass operating at no load)
a) At 100% load
b) At 75% load
c) At 50% load
d) At no load
1.14 Cable entry
1.15 Dimensions of the UPS(LXBXH)
1.16 Heat loss of the total system (kW)
2.0 Inverter
2.1 Rating(at specified ambient)
2.2 DC input voltage
2.3 DC input current
a) At no load
b) At full load
2.4 Steady state output
frequency(Nominal/Variation)
2.5 Steady state output
voltage(Nominal/Variation)
2.6 Output voltage adjustment range
at rated load
2.7 AC Output current
a) At no load
b) At full load
2.8 Max. inrush current when inverter
is energized
2.9 Harmonic distortion at inverter
output at rated load
a) For linear load
b) For non-linear load
2.10 Over loading capacity and duration
2.11 Short circuit capacity  and duration
2.12 Type of control circuit
2.13 Load crest factor (for which UPS is
designed)
2.14 Max. allowed rating of outgoing
feeders for fault clearance of
feeder fault by UPS with and
without mains supply backup (as
percentage of UPS rating)
a) With fast acing semiconductor
fuses
b) With normal HRC fuses
2.15 Efficiency of inverter module
including input and output
transformer

6.0 Step down bypass transformer with
solid state voltage stabilizer
6.1 Make/Type designation
6.2 Rating and voltage ratio
6.3 Accuracy of stabilizer
6.4 Type of control
6.5 Type of cooling
6.6 Type of stabilizer
6.7 Class of insulation
6.8 Guaranteed loss at 100% rated
voltage and frequency
6.9 No load loss
6.10 Copper loss at full load
6.11 Efficiency at 0.8 pf
a) At 100% load
b) At 50% load
7.0 Isolation transformers
7.1 Make/Type designation
7.2 Rating and voltage ratio of the
input transformer
7.3 Rating and voltage ratio of the
output transformer
7.4 Type of cooling
7.5 Insulation class
Annexure-2: Bidders details for 12V 65Ah VRLA Battery bank with rack
S. No. Description Data
1.0 Battery
1.1 Make
1.2 Type designation
1.3 Type
1.4 AH rating of each battery
1.5 End cell voltage
1.6 Nominal Voltage of each battery
1.7 Battery charging requirement Volt/Cell Current
a) Nominal
b) Float
c) Rapid charging
d) Equalizing charge
1.8 Rapid charging time
1.9 Expected life of battery
1.10 Battery internal resistance
1.11 Overall Dimension
1.12 Overall Weight
1.13 Shelf life of battery
1.14 Operating ambient temperature
2.0 Battery Rack
2.1 Type of Rack i.e., no of racks and
tiers with clearances
2.2 Overall dimensions
2.3 Material of Rack
2.4 Weight
3.0 Connectors
3.1 Cable Material
3.2 Cable Insulation Voltage
3.3 Cable size
3.4 No of different cable lengths
3.5 Cable lengths
3.6 Lug Material
3.7 Lug Type
3.8 Lug Size
3.9 Bolt Material
3.10 Bolt Size
3.11 Nut Material
3.12 Nut Size
3.13 Washer Material
3.14 Washer Size